## House Resolution 1686

By: Representatives Taylor of the 173<sup>rd</sup>, Dempsey of the 13<sup>th</sup>, Teasley of the 37<sup>th</sup>, Harrell of the 106<sup>th</sup>, Hanson of the 80<sup>th</sup>, and others

## A RESOLUTION

1 Recognizing and commending the Republican Leadership for Georgia program; and for other

2 purposes.

- 3 WHEREAS, the Republican Leadership for Georgia program was founded upon the vision 4 of the late Senator Paul D. Coverdell, who sought to fill the ranks of Georgia's Republicans 5 with trained leaders committed to Republican principles and enmeshed in the tradition of full
- participation in the political process; and 6

7 WHEREAS, the program is also dedicated to the memory of the Honorable Susan S. Weiner,

- 8 who helped give form and life to Senator Coverdell's vision; and
- 9 WHEREAS, the Republican Leadership for Georgia (RLG) program is organized and

10 conducted by graduates of the Coverdell Leadership Institute (CLI) and of the RLG program,

11 and it is governed by a board of directors composed of one representative from each

- 12 graduating class of RLG and CLI; and
- 13 WHEREAS, most RLG program scholars have advanced to become leaders in their 14 communities and industries, to hold significant political positions at local, state, and federal levels of government, and to attain executive placement within the nation's state and federal 15 16 agencies and leading policy institutes; and
- WHEREAS, the RLG Leadership Institute continues to empower its scholars to attain 17
- their highest and best placement as principled Republicans dedicated to the loftiest ideals of 18
- 19 civic virtue and statesmanship; and
- 20 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that this outstanding program and its 21 extraordinary scholars, graduates, and forebearers be appropriately recognized.

18

- 22 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 23 the members of this body recognize and commend the Republican Leadership for Georgia
- 24 program for its phenomenal contributions to the State of Georgia and extend their most
- 25 sincere best wishes for its continued success.
- 26 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the
- 28 Republican Leadership for Georgia program.